

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

No. \_\_\_\_\_ EAL 2022

---

**CITY OF PHILADELPHIA**  
**Petitioner,**

---

**CEASEFIRE PENNSYLVANIA EDUCATION FUND, *et al.*,**  
**Intervenors**

**V.**

**RASHAD ARMSTRONG**  
**Respondent.**

---

**PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, entered February 14, 2022 under Case No. 1204 C.D. 2020, reversing the order of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, First Judicial District of Pennsylvania, Trial Division – Civil, entered November 12, 2020 under Case No. 191004036.

David Newmann, Bar No. 82401  
Jasmeet K. Ahuja, Bar No.322093  
Caitlyn A. Mancuso, Bar No. 329306  
Hogan Lovells US LLP  
1735 Market Street, 23d Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(267) 675-4600  
jasmeet.ahuja@hoganlovells.com  
david.newmann@hoganlovells.com  
kate.mancuso@hoganlovells.com

Dated: March 16, 2022

*Counsel for Petitioner City of Philadelphia*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| I. Preliminary Statement .....  | 1  |
| II. Opinions Delivered in the Courts Below.....   | 3  |
| III. The Order in Question .....  | 5  |
| IV. Questions Presented for Review.....   | 5  |
| V. Factual Statement of the Case .....  | 5  |
| VI. Reasons for Allowance of Appeal.....  | 8  |
| A. Introduction .....   | 8  |
| B. Argument.....  | 12 |
| 1. The Commonwealth Court’s holding conflicts with prior<br>holdings of the Supreme Court, which has never held that<br>Section 6120(a) establishes field preemption through the<br>clear intent of the General Assembly..... | 13 |
| a. The Commonwealth Court’s holding improperly<br>expands the scope of this Court’s holding in <i>Ortiz</i> . .....   | 13 |
| b. The Supreme Court has acknowledged that only the<br>General Assembly may establish field preemption,<br>and it has not done so through Section 6120(a).....  | 15 |
| c. 18 Pa.C.S. § 6120(a) is not a field preemption statute. ....   | 16 |
| d. The Lost-or-Stolen Ordinance is not preempted<br>because it operates outside the scope Section 6120(a).....  | 19 |
| 2. The City and other local governments need clarity on the<br>preemptive scope of Section 6120(a) in order to effectively<br>and legally address public safety concerns in their<br>communities. ....                        | 22 |
| VII. Conclusion .....   | 24 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Clarke v. House of Representatives of Commonwealth</i> ,<br>957 A.2d 361 (Pa.Cmwlt. Ct. 2008) ( <i>en banc</i> )..... | 4, 19, 23      |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> ,<br>208 A.3d 916 (Pa. 2019).....   | 16             |
| <i>Hoffman Min. Co. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. Of Adams Twp., Cambria<br/>Cty.</i> ,<br>32 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2011).....           | 15, 18         |
| <i>Mars Emergency Med. Servs., Inc. v. Twp. of Adams</i> ,<br>740 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1999).....                               | 15, 18         |
| <i>Minich v. County of Jefferson</i> ,<br>869 A.2d 1141 (Pa.Cmwlt. Ct. 2005) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....                     | 17, 18         |
| <i>National Rifle Association v. City of Philadelphia</i> ,<br>977 A.2d 78 (Pa.Cmwlt. Ct. 2009) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....  | 4, 18          |
| <i>Nutter v. Dougherty</i> ,<br>938 A.2d 401 (Pa. 2007).....   | 15, 16, 18     |
| <i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>PPL Elec. Utilities Corp. v. City of Lancaster</i> ,<br>214 A.3d 639 (Pa. 2019).....                                  | 15             |
| <i>Schneck v. City of Phila.</i> ,<br>383 A.2d 227 (Pa.Cmwlt. Ct. 1978) (Crumlish, J. dissenting).....                   | 19             |
| <i>Thornburgh v. Lewis</i> ,<br>470 A.2d 952 (Pa. 1983).....   | 15             |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |                |
| 1 Pa.C.S. § 1921 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 20             |

|                              |               |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 Pa.C.S. § 913(f).....     | 18            |
| 18 Pa.C.S. § 3903(a)(3)..... | 21            |
| 18 Pa.C.S. § 6120(a) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Phila. Code § 1-109(3).....  | 7             |
| Phila. Code § 10-838a.....   | <i>passim</i> |

**Other Authorities**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) ..... | 20     |
| Pa.R.A.P. 1114.....                          | 10, 22 |
| Pa.R.A.P. 1115.....                          | 26, 27 |
| Pa.R.A.P. 1925.....                          | 8      |
